Average Balance Sheet

2018 2017
Average Average Average Average
Balance

S$ million
Interest

S$ million
Rate

%
Balance

S$ million
Interest

S$ million
Rate

%

Interest earning assets
Loans and advances to non-bank customers 247,778 8,195 3.31 225,150 6,845 3.04
Placements with and loans to banks 50,110 1,559 3.11 54,616 1,090 2.00
Other interest earning assets 49,473 1,295 2.62 49,026 1,183 2.41

347,361 11,049 3.18 328,792 9,118 2.77

Interest bearing liabilities
Deposits of non-bank customers 287,333 4,169 1.45 268,235 2,960 1.10
Deposits and balances of banks 8,646 182 2.11 11,065 142 1.28
Other borrowings 31,482 808 2.56 28,884 593 2.05

327,461 5,159 1.58 308,184 3,695 1.20

Net interest income/margin (1) 5,890 1.70 5,423 1.65

Net interest income rose 9% to S$5.89 billion in 2018, from S$5.42 billion a year ago, mainly driven by loan growth and a rise in net interest
margin.  Net interest margin rose 5 basis points to 1.70% from 1.65% in 2017, underpinned by higher margins in Singapore, Malaysia and
Greater China.

Volume and Rate Analysis

Increase/(decrease) for 2018 over 2017 due to change in:
Volume

S$ million
Rate

S$ million
Net change

S$ million

Interest income
Loans and advances to non-bank customers 688 662 1,350
Placements with and loans to banks (90) 559 469
Other interest earning assets 11 101 112
 609 1,322 1,931

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank customers 211 998 1,209
Deposits and balances of banks (31) 71 40
Other borrowings 53 162 215

233 1,231 1,464

Impact on net interest income 376 91 467

(1)	 Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.

124 OCBC Annual Report 2018

Management Discussion and Analysis

Non-Interest Income
2018

S$ million
2017

S$ million
+/(-)

%

Gross fee and commission income (2)

Brokerage 105 111 (6)
Wealth management 958 914 5
Fund management 113 108 4
Credit card 351 315 11
Loan-related 300 292 3
Trade-related and remittances 239 217 10
Guarantees 18 19 (7)
Investment banking 102 99 3
Service charges 100 100 –
Others 40 39 3

2,326 2,214 5
Fee and commission expense (295) (261) 13
Fees and commissions (net) 2,031 1,953 4

Dividends 128 76 67
Rental income 79 83 (4)

Income from life and general insurance
Profit from life insurance 740 768 (4)
Premium income from general insurance 171 150 15
Sub-total 911 918 (1)

Other income
Net trading income 508 515 (1)
Net gain from investment securities 16 431 (96)
Net gain from disposal of subsidiaries and associates 8 34 (76)
Net gain from disposal of properties 47 57 (18)
Others 83 38 116
Sub-total 662 1,075 (38)

Total non-interest income 3,811 4,105 (7)

Fees and commissions (net)/Total income 20.9% 20.5%

(1)	 2017 figures were restated with the adoption of SFRS(I).
(2)	 2017 figures were restated to conform with current year’s presentation.

Non-interest income in 2018 was S$3.81 billion, and was 7% lower as compared to S$4.11 billion a year ago.

Net fees and commissions rose 4% to S$2.03 billion in 2018.  This was largely driven by an increase in wealth management, credit card,
loan and trade-related fees.  Wealth management fee income grew 5% year-on-year to S$958 million in 2018, despite slower fourth
quarter performance as a result of weak investment sentiments during the quarter.  Net trading income was S$508 million and

[…]

majority of the changes in fair value of assets are recognised in the income statement of the Insurance Funds; while under SFRS(I)/FRS,
the insurance fund investments were mainly classified as fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)/available-for-sale (AFS)
financial assets with changes in fair value recognised through fair value reserve.

(iii)	 Elimination of Intra-Group Balances and Transactions
Previously, intra-group balances, income and expenses between Shareholders’, Life and General Insurance Funds were not eliminated as
the Group prepared its financial statements on fund accounting basis.  With the change in basis for preparation to an enterprise wide
basis, these balances and transactions are eliminated.

Transition impacts on balance sheet and income statement of the Group are disclosed in Note 2.2 (C).

(C)	 Impact of New Accounting Framework and Policies
(i)	 Consolidated Balance Sheet Restated Under SFRS(I) as at 1 January 2017

Increase/(decrease)

$ million

1 January 2017
as previously

reported
Effect of
SFRS(I) 1

Effect of
GEH accounting

policy change

1 January 2017
restated under

SFRS(I)

Balance sheets - Group

EQUITY
Attributable to equity holders of the Bank:

Share capital 15,107 – – 15,107
Other equity instruments 499 – – 499
Capital reserves 572 – – 572
Fair value reserves 156 – 130 286
Revenue reserves 20,673 31 (148) 20,556

37,007 31 (18) 37,020
Non-controlling interests 2,635 (1) (2) 2,632
Total equity 39,642 30 (20) 39,652

LIABILITIES
Other liabilities 5,591 – # 5,591
Current tax payables 915 5 – 920
Deferred tax liabilities 1,325 (66) – 1,259
Life insurance fund liabilities 61,961 – (1,367) 60,594
Others 300,450 – – 300,450

Total liabilities 370,242 (61) (1,367) 368,814

ASSETS
Cash and placements with central banks 16,559 – – 16,559
Other government treasury bills and securities 16,299 – – 16,299
Placements with and loans to banks 39,801 – – 39,801
Loans and bills receivable 216,830 – – 216,830
Debt and equity securities 23,157 – – 23,157
Other assets 4,889 – (1,387) 3,502
Deferred tax assets 196 (31) – 165
Life insurance fund investment assets 61,972 – – 61,972
Others 30,181 – – 30,181

Total assets 409,884 (31) (1,387) 408,466

(1)	 # represents amounts less than $0.5 million.

157Financials

2.	� Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
2.2	� Adoption of New Accounting Framework SFRS(I) and GEH Accounting Policy Change

(continued)
(C)	 Impact of New Accounting Framework and Policies (continued)
(ii)	 Consolidated Balance Sheet Restated Under SFRS(I) as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

Increase/(decrease)

$ million

31 December
2017 as

previously
reported

Effect
of

SFRS(I) 1

Effect of
GEH accounting

policy change

31 December
2017 restated
under SFRS(I)

Effect of
SFRS(I) 9 and

revised
MAS 612

1 January
2018 restated
under SFRS(I)

Balance sheets - Group

EQUITY
Attributable to equity holders of the Bank:

Share capital 15,136 – – 15,136 – 15,136
Other equity instruments 499 – – 499 – 499
Capital reserves 361 – – 361 354 (1) 715 (1)

Fair value reserves 120 – 232 352 (101) 251
Revenue reserves 22,892 31 (243) 22,680 (13) 22,667

39,008 31 (11) 39,028 240 39,268
Non-controlling interests 2,768 (1) (2) 2,765 # 2,765
Total equity 41,776 30 (13) 41,793 240 42,033

LIABILITIES
Other liabilities 6,065 – 1 6,066 # 6,066
Current tax payables 1,102 5 – 1,107 25 1,132
Deferred tax liabilities 1,582 (66) – 1,516 (10) 1,506
Life insurance fund liabilities 73,755 – (2,202) 71,553 (5) 71,548
Others 330,658 – – 330,658 – 330,658

Total liabilities 413,162 (61) (2,201) 410,900 10 410,910

ASSETS
Cash and placements with central banks 19,594 – – 19,594 (5) 19,589
Other government treasury bills and securities 17,631 – – 17,631 (1) 17,630
Placements with and loans to banks 49,377 – – 49,377 (7) 49,370
Loans and bills receivable 234,141 – – 234,141 330 234,471
Debt and equity securities 24,921 – –  24,921 (6) 24,915
Other assets 5,651 – (2,214) 3,437 # 3,437
Deferred tax assets 174 (31) – 143 (56) 87
Life insurance fund investment assets 73,927 – – 73,927 (5) 73,922
Others 29,522 – – 29,522 – 29,522

Total assets 454,938 (31) (2,214) 452,693 250 452,943

(1)	 Including regulatory loss allowance reserve of $342 million.
(2)	 # represents amounts less than $0.5 million.

158 OCBC Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

2.	� Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
2.2	� Adoption of New Accounting Framework SFRS(I) and GEH Accounting Policy Change

(continued)
(C)	 Impact of New Accounting Framework and Policies (continued)
(iii)	 Consolidated Income Statement Restated Under SFRS(I) for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

Increase/(decrease)

$ million
FRS

framework
Effect of
SFRS(I) 1

Effect of GEH
accounting

policy change
SFRS(I)

framework

FY 2017
Income statements - Group
Other income 1,074 1 – 1,075
Profit from life insurance 876 – (109) 767
Operating expenses 4,034 8 1 4,043
Profit for the year 4,413 (7) (110) 4,296

Statements of comprehensive income - Group
Other comprehensive income (603) 7 116 (480)
Total comprehensive income 3,810 – 6 3,816

(iv)	 Bank Balance Sheet Restated Under SFRS(I) as at 1 January 2017, 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018
Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

$ million

1 January
2017

- as
previously

reported

Effect of
SFRS(I)

1 (1)

1 January
2017

- restated
under

SFRS(I)

31 December
2017

- as
previously

reported

Effect of
SFRS(I)

1 (1)

31 December
2017

- restated
under

SFRS(I)

Effect of
SFRS(I)

9 and
revised

MAS 612

1 January
2018

- restated
under

SFRS(I)

Balance sheets - Bank

EQUITY
Attributable to equity holders of the Bank:

Share capital 15,107 – 15,107 15,136 – 15,136 – 15,136
Other equity instruments 499 – 499 499 – 499 – 499
Capital reserves 106 – 106 99 – 99 123 (2) 222 (2)

Fair value reserves 7 – 7 12 – 12 28 40
Revenue reserves 12,562 – 12,562 13,017 – 13,017 (115) 12,902

Total equity 28,281 – 28,281 28,763 – 28,763 36 28,799

LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 51 – 51 54 – 54 18 72
Others 209,515 – 209,515 241,039 – 241,039 – 241,039

Total liabilities 209,566 – 209,566 241,093 – 241,093 18 241,111

ASSETS
Cash and placements with central banks 11,365 – 11,365 14,355 – 14,355 (5) 14,350
Other government treasury bills and securities 7,165 – 7,165 8,444 – 8,444 (1) 8,443
Placements with and loans to banks 31,210 – 31,210 34,756 – 34,756 (6) 34,750
Loans and bills receivable 131,874 – 131,874 143,516 – 143,516 99 143,615
Debt and equity securities 11,612 – 11,612 13,573 – 13,573 (#) 13,573
Deferred tax assets 64 – 64 65 – 65 (33) 32
Others 44,557 – 44,557 55,147 – 55,147 – 55,147

Total assets 237,847 – 237,847 269,856 – 269,856 54 269,910

(1)	 Including a reclassification, within revenue reserves, of a negative balance of $149 million from cumulative FCTR to unappropriated profit.
(2)	 Including regulatory loss allowance reserve of $123 million.
(3)	 # represents amounts less than $0.5 million.

159Financials

2.	� Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
2.2	� Adoption of New Accounting Framework SFRS(I) and GEH Accounting Policy Change

(continued)
(D)	 SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments
(i)	 Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
The following table shows the original classification and measurement categories under FRS 39 and the new classification and